

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

CITY OF DEARBORN,

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellee,

v

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as successor-in-
interest to STANDARD FEDERAL BANK, N.A.,

Defendant/Counter-Defendant/Appellee,
and

WEST DEARBORN PARTNERS, LLC,

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/Appellant.

SC No. 159691
COA No. 339704
LC No. 15-012788-CH
(Wayne Circuit Court)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

***** ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED *****

PROOF OF SERVICE/STATEMENT REGARDING E-SERVICE

PLUNKETT COONEY

By: Robert G. Kamenec (P35283)
Attorney for Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/Appellant
West Dearborn Partners, LLC
38505 Woodward Ave., Suite 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 901-4068

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	vi
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Material facts.	4
C. Material proceedings.....	10
1. Counter-motions for summary disposition and the trial court’s ruling.....	10
2. The Court of Appeals Opinion.	11
3. This Court orders argument on West Dearborn’s Application.	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUPPORTING AUTHORITY.....	14
ARGUMENT I	14
THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY RULING THAT WEST DEARBORN’S MORTGAGE INTEREST DID NOT SURVIVE THE BANKRUPTCY ORDER, PRESERVING “ALL LIENS, INTERESTS, RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF RECORD,” WHEN THE MORTGAGE INTEREST WAS TRANSFERRED TO WEST DEARBORN BY OPERATION OF LAW UNDER THE MORTGAGE-FOLLOWS-THE-NOTE DOCTRINE, THE MORTGAGE was PREVIOUSLY RECORDED SIX YEARS BEFORE THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WAS QUIT-CLAIMED TO CITY OF DEARBORN FOR \$1.00.	14
ARGUMENT II	23
THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE MORTGAGE WAS EXTINGUISHED BY BANK OF AMERICA IN AUGUST 2015, WHEN BANK OF AMERICA HAD PREVIOUSLY ASSIGNED AND SOLD THE MORTGAGE AND UNDERLYING NOTE TO WEST DEARBORN IN 2011.....	23
ARGUMENT III	27
THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY REJECTING WEST DEARBORN’S EQUITABLE ARGUMENTS, WHERE THE CITY REVERSED ITS POSITION IN THE BANKRUPTCY COURT REGARDING WEST DEARBORN’S INTEREST AND RECEIVED A WINDFALL AFTER PURCHASING PARCEL C FOR \$1.00 WITH ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF WEST DEARBORN’S MORTGAGE INTEREST.	27
1. The City admitted that West Dearborn was protected by the Bankruptcy Order and is judicially estopped to claim otherwise in this action.....	27

2. The Assignee interest of West Dearborn has priority over the fee interest of the City of Dearborn.....	32
3. The City’s position is inequitable because it creates a massive windfall for the City, to the detriment of West Dearborn.....	35
4. The City’s position is contrary to its position in the bankruptcy court regarding the unrecorded Development Agreement.	36
RELIEF REQUESTED	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>MICHIGAN CASES</u>	
<i>BJ's & Sons Const Co, Inc v Van Sickle</i> , 266 Mich App 400; 700 NW2d 432, 438 (2005)	25
<i>Dennis v Dennis</i> , 119 Mich 380; 78 NW 333 (1899)	34
<i>Dykema Gossett, PLLC v Ajluni</i> , 273 Mich App 1; 730 NW2d 29 (2006), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds</i> 480 Mich 913 (2007)	28
<i>Equitable Trust Co v Milton Realty Co</i> , 263 Mich 673; 249 NW 30 (1933)	15, 16, 17
<i>Ginsberg v Capital City Wrecking Co</i> , 300 Mich 712; 2 NW2d 892 (1942)	15, 16, 17
<i>Hoye v Westfield Insurance Co</i> , 194 Mich App 696; 487 NW2d 838 (1992)	30
<i>In re Forfeiture of Thirty-Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Two and 41/100 (\$30632.41) Dollars</i> , 184 Mich App 677; 459 NW2d 99 (1990)	35
<i>John Schweyer & Co v Mellon</i> , 196 Mich 590; 162 NW 1006 (1917)	15
<i>Jones v Titus</i> , 2008 Mich 392; 175 NW2d 257 (1990)	15
<i>Ladue v Detroit & Milwaukee R R Co</i> , 13 Mich 380; 387 87 Am Dec 759 (1865)	16, 18
<i>Lorencz v Ford Motor Co</i> , 439 Mich 370; 486 NW2d 884 (1992)	21
<i>Michigan National Bank & Trust v Morren</i> , 194 Mich App 407; 487 NW2d 784 (1992)	32, 34
<i>Oakland Hills Dev Corp v Leuders Drainage Dist</i> , 212 Mich App 284; 537 NW2d 258 (1995)	34
<i>Oliver v Olmstead</i> , 112 Mich 483; 70 NW 1036 (1897)	34
<i>Oliver v Sandborn</i> , 60 Mich 346; 27 NW 527 (1886)	34

<i>Ollig v Eagles</i> , 347 Mich 49; 78 NW2d 553 (1956)	35
<i>Pellerito v Weber</i> , 22 Mich App 242; 177 NW2d 236 (1970)	23
<i>Port Huron Ed Ass'n v Port Huron Area School Dist</i> , 452 Mich 309; 550 NW2d 228 (1996)	21
<i>Prime Fin Servs, LLC v Vinton</i> , 279 Mich App 245; 761 NW2d 694 (2008)	15
<i>Read v Horner</i> , 90 Mich 152; 51 NW 207 (1882)	21, 34, 35
<i>Richards v Tibaldi</i> , 272 Mich App 522; 726 NW2d 770 (2006)	33
<i>Royce v Dathler</i> , 209 Mich App 682; 531 NW2d 817 (1995)	32, 33
<i>Schepke v Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 186 Mich App 532; 464 NW2d 713 (1990)	33
<i>Shotwell v Harrison</i> , 30 Mich 179; 1874 WL 6413 (1874)	34
<i>UAW-GM v KSL Recreation Corp</i> , 228 Mich App 486; 579 NW2d 411 (1998)	21
<i>Washburn v Peck</i> , 245 Mich 351; 222 NW 768 (1929)	28
<i>Wilcox v Hill</i> , 11 Mich 256; 1863 WL 1184 (1863)	34
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Carpenter v Longan</i> , 83 US (16 Wall) 271; 21 L Ed 313 (1872)	15, 19
<i>In re Anson</i> , 457 BR 130 (2011)	35
<i>In re Kennedy Mortgage Co</i> , 17 BR 957 (Bankr D NJ 1982)	18
<i>In re Packaging Co.</i> , 62 BR 96 (Bankr D Neb 1986)	20
<i>Livonia Property Holdings, LLC v Farmington Road Holdings, LLC</i> , 717 F Supp 2d 724 (ED Mich 2010)	17

<i>Mitchell v Hanley</i> , 83 US 544; 21 L Ed 322 (1872)	23
<i>National Livestock Bank v First Nat Bank</i> , 203 US 296 (1906)	18
<i>Progressive Consumers Federal Credit Union v United States</i> , 79 F.3d 1228 (CA 1, 1996)	26
<i>Salewske v Citibank, NA</i> , No. 12-CV-12580, 2012 WL 6840572 (ED Mich October 9, 2012)	23
<i>UNLIC VP LLC v Matthias</i> , 234 F Supp 2d 520 (D VI 2000)	19, 20
<u>OUT-OF-STATE CASES</u>	
<i>ABN AMRO Mortgage Group, Inc. v Southern Sec Federal Credit Union</i> , 372 SW 3d 121 (Tenn App 2011)	26
<i>Bremer County Bank v Eastman</i> , 34 Iowa 392 (Iowa 1872)	20
<i>Chase Home Fin, LLC v Fequiere</i> , 989 A2d 606 (Conn App 2000)	20
<i>Deutsche Bank Natl Tr. Co for Registered Holders of Ameriquest Mortgage Sec, Inc v McDonough</i> , 160 A3d 306 (RI, 2017)	26
<i>Federal National Mort Ass'n v Kuipers</i> , 732 NE2d 723 (Ill App 2000).....	18
<i>Jackson v Mortgage Elec Registration Sys, Inc</i> , 770 NW2d 487, 500 Minn (2009).....	18
<i>McCormick v. Digby</i> , 8 Black 99, 1846 WL 2667 (Ind 1846).....	23
<i>Reeves v Hayes</i> , 95 Ind 521; 1884 WL 5312 (1884)	23
<i>US Nat'l Bank Ass'n v Marcino</i> , 181 Ohio App 3d 328 (2009).....	20
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, NA v Ambrosov</i> , 993 NYS 2d 322 (App Div 2014).....	25
<u>STATUTES</u>	
MCL 565.29	32, 34, 35
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
American Securitization Forum, <i>Transfer an Assignment of Residential Mortgage Loans in the Secondary Mortgage Market</i> , 16-21 (2010).....	15
